Total invested capital ..... 4,965 4,835 4,804
Total liabilities and invested capital ..... 9,759 10,044 10,431

Selected carve-out statement of cash flows data

Financial Year
2022 2021 2020

£ millions
Net cash from operating activities ..... 210 223 390
Net cash used in investing activities ..... (137) (115) (140)

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities ..... (100) 26 (364)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents, net of bank overdrafts . . . (27) 134 (114)
Cash and cash equivalents, net of bank overdrafts at the beginning of the year . . . . 275 141 255
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes ..... 15 — —
Cash and cash equivalents, net of bank overdrafts at the end of the year ..... 263 275 141

3

Selected pro forma key financial information

£’m
Dowlais
Group(1)

Pre-Demerger
distribution(2)

Other
separation
items(3) Refinancing(4)

Dowlais Group
unaudited

pro forma at
31 December

2022(5)

Assets
Non-current assets ..... 8,309 (2,826) — — 5,483
Current assets ..... 1,450 — — — 1,450
Total assets ..... 9,759 (2,826) — — 6,933
Liabilities
Current liabilities ..... 3,648 (1,151) 79 (1,104) 1,472
Non-current liabilities ..... 1,146 — — 1,104 2,250
Total liabilities ..... 4,794 (1,151) 79 — 3,722
Net assets ..... 4,965 (1,675) (79) — 3,211

(1) The net assets relating to Dowlais and its subsidiaries (the “Dowlais Group”) have been extracted without material adjustment
from the historical financial information as at 31 December 2022 as set out in Part XII (Historical Financial Information) of
this Prospectus.

(2) Pre-Demerger distribution: On 23 February 2023, a dividend in an amount of £1,675 million was declared by G.K.N. Industries
Limited (“GKN Industries”) (a Dowlais Group entity) in favour of GKN Enterprise Limited (“GKN Enterprise”) (a non-
Dowlais Group entity and subsidiary of the Melrose Group), for the purpose of leaving the Dowlais Group with the agreed

[…]

Annex 20 of the Prospectus Delegated Regulation and pursuant to Listing Rule 13.3.3R in a manner consistent
with the accounting policies of the Company. Because of its nature, this pro forma financial information
addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Dowlais Group’s actual financial
position or results. It may not, therefore, give a true picture of the Dowlais Group’s financial position or results
nor is it indicative of the results that may, or may not, be expected to be achieved in the future. This pro forma
financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and in accordance with Annex 20 of the
Prospectus Delegated Regulation.

Deloitte LLP’s report on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Part A of this Part XIII
(Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information).

£’m

Dowlais
Group
as at

31 December
2022(1)

Pre-Demerger
distribution(2)

Other
separation
items(3) Refinancing(4)

Dowlais Group
unaudited

pro forma at
31 December

2022(5)

Non-current assets
Goodwill and other intangible assets . . . 3,075 — — — 3,075
Property, plant and equipment ..... 1,813 — — — 1,813
Interests in equity accounted investments 424 — — — 424
Loans receivable from related parties . . 2,826 (2,826) — — —
Deferred tax assets ..... 99 — — — 99
Derivative financial assets ..... 9 — — — 9
Retirement benefit surplus ..... 42 — — — 42
Other receivables ..... 21 — — — 21

8,309 (2,826) — — 5,483
Current assets
Inventories ..... 498 — — — 498
Trade and other receivables ..... 638 — — — 638
Derivative financial assets ..... 24 — — — 24
Current tax assets ..... 20 — — — 20
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 270 — — — 270

1,450 — — — 1,450
Total assets ..... 9,759 (2,826) — — 6,933
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... 1,188 — — — 1,188
Loans payable to Related Parties . . . . . 2,176 (1,151) 79 (1,104) —
Lease obligations ..... 25 — — — 25
Derivative financial liabilities ..... 10 — — — 10
Current tax liabilities ..... 109 — — — 109
Provisions ..... 140 — — — 140

3,648 (1,151) 79 (1,104) 1,472
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... 28 — — — 28
Interest bearing loans and borrowings . . — — — 1,104 1,104
Lease obligations ..... 134 — — — 134
Derivative financial liabilities ..... 2 — — — 2
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 293 — — — 293
Retirement benefit obligations ..... 503 — — — 503
Provisions ..... 186 — — — 186

1,146 — — 1,104 2,250
Total liabilities ..... 4,794 (1,151) 79 — 3,722
Net assets ..... 4,965 (1,675) (79) — 3,211

140

(1) The net assets relating to the Dowlais Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the historical financial
information as at 31 December 2022 as set out in Part XII (Historical Financial Information) of this Prospectus.

(2) Pre-Demerger distribution: On 23 February 2023, a dividend in an amount of £1,675 million was declared by GKN Industries (a
Dowlais Group entity) in favour of GKN Enterprise (a non-Dowlais Group entity and subsidiary of the Melrose Group), for the
purpose of leaving the Dowlais Group with the agreed level of indebtedness. On 24 February 2023, an agreement was entered